

Nos. 18-8027 and 18-8029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,
Petitioners - Appellees,

and

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, et al.,
Consolidated Petitioners - Appellees,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, et al.,
Intervenors - Petitioners - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Respondents - Appellees.

and

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, et al.,
Intervenors - Respondents - Appellants,

and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Intervenors - Respondents - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Nos. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS; 2:16-cv-00280-SWS (Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
J. DAVID GUNTER II
SOMMER H. ENGELS
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-7712
sommer.engels@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES v

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Promulgation of the 2016 Rule..... 3

 B. Section 705 Postponement and the Suspension Rule 4

 C. Revision Rule and Recent Proceedings 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. This appeal is prudentially moot and should be dismissed 8

 II. If this Court holds that the district court should have considered
 the traditional four factor test for injunctive relief, the proper
 course is to remand to the district court 12

CONCLUSION 15

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 17

CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amphibious Partners, LLC v. Redman</i> , 534 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Attorney General v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	5
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	6
<i>Chihuahuan Grasslands All. v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	9
<i>Disability Law Ctr. v. Millcreek Health Ctr.</i> , 428 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	14
<i>Evers v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 509 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Greystone Constr. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins.</i> , 661 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14

Jordan v. Sosa,
 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) 10, 12

Malat v. Riddell,
 383 U.S. 569 (1966) 13

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 4

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) 14

New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Grossarth,
 979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992) 12

Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) 14-15

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975) 9

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith,
 110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir.1997) 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2
28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 13312
30 U.S.C. §§ 188-287.....3

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)(ii).....2
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-3.....3
43 C.F.R. § 3179.201-2033
43 C.F.R. § 3179.301-3053
81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)3
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)4
82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017)4
82 Fed. Reg. 46,458 (Oct. 5, 2017)5
82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017)5
83 Fed. Reg. 7924 (Feb. 22, 2018)4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Executive Order 12,866 (Sept. 30, 1993)7
Executive Order 13,783 (Mar. 28, 2017)4
18A Charles Alan Wright, et al. Fed. Prac & Proc. Juris § 444518
